MEETINGS OF ASSOCIATION Act 189 of 1929

AN ACT to provide for holding meetings of the prosecuting attorneys' association of Michigan, and to defray the expenses incident thereto.

History: 1929, Act 189, Eff. Aug. 28, 1929.

The People of the State of Michigan enact:

49.61 Prosecuting attorneys' association; annual meeting, time and place, notice.

Sec. 1. At such time before the first day of December of each year as the president of the prosecuting attorneys' association shall designate by written notice to all prosecuting attorneys of the state at least a month in advance of the date so selected, the prosecuting attorneys of the state may meet at a place designated by the president for the annual meeting of the prosecuting attorneys' association of Michigan. In case of death, removal or disability of the president of the prosecuting attorneys' association, the duty shall fall upon the vice-president of said association or upon another officer in order of their position according to the constitution and by-laws of such association.

History: 1929, Act 189, Eff. Aug. 28, 1929;-CL 1929, 1309;-Am. 1937, Act 301, Eff. Oct. 29, 1937;-CL 1948, 49.61;-Am. 1952, Act 142, Eff. Sept. 18, 1952.

49.62 Prosecuting attorneys' association; duty to inform members as to changes in legislation.

Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of the prosecuting attorneys' association to keep the prosecuting attorneys of the state informed of all changes in legislation, law and matters pertaining to their office through the department of the attorney general of the state of Michigan, to the end that a uniform system of conduct, duty and procedure be established in each county of the state.

History: 1929, Act 189, Eff. Aug. 28, 1929;-CL 1929, 1310;-CL 1948, 49.62.

. . . 18, 15d for expenses of j 49.63 Repealed. 1952, Act 142, Eff. Sept. 18, 1952.

Compiler's note: The repealed section provided for expenses of prosecuting attorney incurred in attending annual meeting.